corporate limits of the city of Sioux City,” all of which prop-
erty was more fully described in the deed of mortgage. The 
purpose of the mortgage was to secure an issue of negotiable 
bonds with the interest to accrue thereon, the bonds being for 
the face value of one million two hundred and fifty thousand 
($1,250,000) dollars. The form of the bonds was described 
in the deed, and they were numbered from 1 to 1250 inclu-
sive. The deed contained a statement that the corporation 
“has full power and authority under the laws of the State 
of Iowa to create this present issue of bonds and to secure

[...]

the property previously mortgaged, as above stated, this 
second mortgage being to secure one hundred and ninety 
promissory notes, fifty whereof were for one thousand dollars 
each and one hundred and forty whereof were for five thou-
sand dollars each, the total aggregating seven hundred and 
fifty thousand ($750,000) dollars. All the notes referred to 
in this mortgage bore the date of the deed, which contained

the following covenant: “ The said party of the first part 
(that is, the mortgagor) hereby covenants that the said 
premises are free from all. incumbrances, excepting a deed 
of trust made on the first day of' January, a .d . 1890, by 
said party of the first part to the Triist Company of North 
America of Philadelphia, to secure the sum of one million 
two hundred and fifty thousand ($1,250,000) dollars of bonds, 
and the said party of the first part will warrant and defend 
the title unto the said party of the second part, its successors 
and assignees, against all persons whomsoever claiming the 
same, subject to the lien of the said prior deed of trust.”